## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation		04/11/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

900252177

Name:	LT LLC
Street Address:	80 Central Street
City:	Boxborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01719
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

Name:	Light Tower Fiber LLC
Street Address:	80 Central Street
City:	Boxborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01719
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

Name:	/eroxity Technology Partners LLC	
Street Address:	100 Crosby Drive, Suite 301	
City:	Bedford	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01730	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MASSACHUSETTS	

Name:	Lexent Inc.
Street Address:	80 Central Street
City:	Boxborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS

TRADEMARK <sup>||</sup> EEL: 005005 FRAME: 0253

REEL: 005005 FRAME: 0253

2467510

CH \$215,00

Postal Code:	01719	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2467510	LEXENT ENABLING THE BROADBAND FUTURE
Registration Number:	2514333	LEXENT ENABLING THE BROADBAND FUTURE
Registration Number:	2924626	VEROXITY
Registration Number:	2816162	VEROXITY TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS
Registration Number:	3556092	FLEXHAUL
Registration Number:	3828986	LIGHTOWER FIBER NETWORKS
Registration Number:	3714146	LIGHTOWER
Registration Number:	4043928	THAT'S MY NETWORK

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6467281521

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 212-596-9647

Email: ronald.duvernay@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Jarrett Szeftel

Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-8704

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BPKB-198-003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jarrett Szeftel
Signature:	/j szeftel/
Date:	04/11/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=BPKB Release#page1.tif source=BPKB Release#page2.tif source=BPKB Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005005 FRAME: 0254

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS ("Release"), effective as of this 11th day of April, 2013, given by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, with an address at 201 Merritt 7, Norwalk, Connecticut, 06851, as Administrative Agent ("Agent") to: (i) LT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (ii) Light Tower Fiber LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and (iv) Lexent Inc., a Delaware corporation (each, a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors"), as follows:

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of November 30, 2010 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement) have agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower (as defined in the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantors executed that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2010 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and granted to the Agent a continuing priority security interest in and to all Grantor's right, title and interest in all United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications and any renewals thereof, including as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks") to secure the Secured Obligations;

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed a Trademark Security Agreement, dated November 30, 2010 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), which was duly recorded on December 8, 2010, at Reel 4428 / Frame 0118 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to the Grantors and to dissolve those Liens and encumbrances created by the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement in respect of the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby grants, assigns and conveys, without recourse or warranty, to the Grantors all of its rights, title and interest in the Trademarks, and terminates, releases, discharges, quitclaims and relinquishes unto the Grantors any and all security interests or liens it has against the Trademarks.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005005 FRAME: 0255 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this Release to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent

By: Acian a Jack Name: Brian A. Dack

# SCHEDULE A

# <u>Trademarks</u>

GRANTOR	TRADEMARK	REG. NO.
Lexent Inc.	LEXENT ENABLING THE BROADBAND FUTURE	2,467,510
Lexent Inc.	LEXENT ENABLING THE BROADBAND FUTURE	2,514,333
Veroxity Technology Partners, LLC	VEROXITY	2,924,626
Veroxity Technology Partners, LLC	VEROXITY TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS	2,816,162
Light Tower Fiber LLC	FLEXHAUL	3,556,092
LT LLC	LIGHTOWER FIBER NETWORKS	3,828,986
LT LLC	LIGHTOWER	3,714,146
LT LLC	THAT'S MY NETWORK	4,043,928

TRADEMARK REEL: 005005 FRAME: 0257

**RECORDED: 04/11/2013**